

NO._____

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

JAIME I. ESTRADA,

Petitioner,

v.

MARTIN BITER, Warden

Respondent.

**PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED
STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

Carolyn D. Phillips, (CA 103045)
Attorney at Law
P.O. Box 5622
Fresno, CA 93755-5622
Telephone: (559) 248-9833
Email: cdp18@sbcglobal.net

*Member of the Bar of this Court
Counsel for Petitioner Jaime Estrada*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS	iii
TABLE OF CONTENTS FOR APPENDIX	v
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	vi
OPINIONS BELOW	1
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	2
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS AT ISSUE	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	3
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION	5
A. Defense Counsel's Failure to Communicate a Favorable	5
Plea Offer to the Accused Violated the Sixth Amendment	
B. Both the District Court and the Circuit Court Were.....	7
Required to Conduct De Novo Review of the Evidence	
C. The Preponderance of the Evidence Established a.....	14
Voluntary Manslaughter Offer was Made but not	
Communicated to Estrada	
D. Conclusion.....	17
Certificate of Compliance with Rule 33.2	18

TABLE OF CONTENTS FOR APPENDIX

Ninth Circuit Memorandum Opinion affirming denial of petition for writ of habeas corpus, <i>Estrada v. Biter</i> , No. 18-15267, 774 Fed.Appx. 1041 (9th Cir., June 13, 2019)	A1-2
United States District Court for the Eastern District of California, Order denying petition for habeas corpus and granting certificate of appealability, <i>Estrada v. Biter</i> , Case No. 1:14-cv-679, Dkt. 94, February 15, 2018.....	B1-4
Magistrate's Findings and Recommendations, United States District Court for the Eastern District of California, 2017 WL 3503451, August 1, 2017, denying petition, <i>Estrada v. Biter</i> , Case No. 1:14-cv-679	C1-8
Ninth Circuit Order Denying Petition for Rehearing of United States Court of <i>Estrada v. Biter</i> , U.S.C.A. 18-15267, July 2, 2019, Dkt. 38	D1

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Bedolla Garcia v. Runnel</i> (N.D.Cal.2004) 2004 WL 1465696, fn. 1.	13
<i>Hill v. Lockart</i>	6
(1985) 474 U.S. 52	
<i>Holland v Jackson</i>	16
(2004) 532 U.S. 649	
<i>Houston v. Lack</i>	6
(1988) 487 U.S. 266	
<i>In re Winship</i>	6
(1970) 397 U.S. 358	
<i>Lafler v. Cooper</i>	6, 13
(2012) 566 U.S. 156	
<i>Missouri v. Frye</i>	5-7
(2012) 566 U.S. 134	
<i>Montejo v. Louisiana</i>	5
(2013) 556 U.S. 778	
<i>Nunes v. Miller</i>	5
(9th Cir.2003) 350 F.3d 1045	
<i>Padilla v. Kentucky</i>	6-7
(2010) 559 U.S. 356	
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i>	5-7, 16
(1984) 466 U.S. 668	
<i>United States v. Blaylock</i>	5
(9 th Cir.1994) 20 F.3d 1458	
<i>United States v. Wade</i>	6
(1967) 388 U.S. 218	

United States Constitution

Sixth Amendment	2, 5
-----------------------	------

Federal Statutes

Title 28 United States Code, section 2253.....	3
--	---

Title 28 United States Code, section 2254(d)	7
--	---

California State Statutes

Penal Code 187	13, 15
----------------------	--------

Penal Code 192	13
